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DIVISION: 07 00 00 – THERMAL AND MOISTURE 
PROTECTION 
Section: 07 81 33 – Mineral-Fiber Fireproofing 
 
REPORT HOLDER: 
Van-Packer Company, Incorporated 
302 Mill Street 
Buda, IL 61314 
(309) 895-1151 
www.vpstack.com 
 
REPORT SUBJECT: 
Van-Packer Model GRZ Series Prefabricated Grease 
Duct Enclosure System 
 
1.0 SCOPE OF EVALUATION 
 

1.1 This Research Report addresses compliance with 
the following Codes: 
• 2015, 2012, and 2009 International Building Code® 

(IBC) 
• 2015, 2012, and 2009 International Mechanical Code® 

(IMC) 
 
NOTE:  This report references 2015 Code sections with 
[2012, 2009] Code sections shown in brackets where one 
or both differ. 
 
1.2 The Van-Packer Model GRZ Series prefabricated 
grease duct enclosure system has been evaluated for the 
following properties: 
• Durability 
• Fire Resistance 
• Non-combustibility 
• Surface Burning Characteristics 
• Mechanical Strength 
• Leakage 

 
1.3 The Van-Packer Model GRZ Series prefabricated 
grease duct enclosure system has been evaluated for the 
following uses:  
• An alternative to the factory-built grease duct 

assemblies specified in  IMC Section 506.3.11 [2009 - 
506.3.10] 

• Use as a zero-clearance, fire resistance rated grease 
duct enclosure assembly, having a one-hour fire-
resistance rating, and serving Type I kitchen hoods 

• Use in plenums in accordance with IMC Section 
602.2.1. 

 
2.0 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 
 
The Van-Packer Model GRZ Series prefabricated grease 
duct enclosure system complies with the Codes listed in 
Section 1.1, for the properties stated in Section 1.2, and 
uses stated in Section 1.3, when installed as described in 
this report, including the Conditions of Use stated in Section 
5. 
 
3.0 DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1 Van-Packer Model GRZ Series: 
 
This report covers the Van-Packer Model GRZ Series 
with mild steel inner liner. The system consists of an inner 
grease duct liner of minimum 0.0575 in. mild steel, an 
outer shell of minimum No. 24 gauge aluminized steel, 
galvanized steel, or stainless steel (minimum No. 
20 gauge for ducts with outside dimensions greater than 
36 in.), and an intervening layer of alkaline earth silicate 
insulation.  See Appendix A.  The ducts are manufactured 
with maximum inside width of 48 in. and maximum inside 
height of 27 in.  The maximum inside cross-sectional area 
permitted is 1296 in2, with maximum width to height ratio 
of 6:1. 
 
The Van-Packer Model GRZ Series is also available with a 
stainless steel liner, which is recognized in Intertek Listing 
Report "Van-Packer GRZ Series (with Stainless Steel 
Inner Liner) Pre-fabricated Grease Duct System ". 
 
3.2 Duct Joints: 
 
The duct joints consist of the duct inner liner flanges; 
Accumetric, LLC, Boss® 315 Clear, RTV 100% 
Professional Grade Sealant; nuts and bolts to connect the 
flanges; joint insulation; and a draw band. The joints are 
assembled in the field using the above-noted 
components, all of which are supplied by Van-Packer 
Company, Incorporated.   
 
3.3 Access Doors: 
 
Grease duct access doors, factory built for a maximum 
20 in. by 20 in. opening, or Ductmate F2 for a maximum 
24 in. by 18 in. opening, are factory installed.  See 
Appendix A. 
 
 
 

http://www.intertek.com/building/
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4.0 INSTALLATION 
 

4.1 General:  
 
The grease duct system must be installed in accordance 
with IMC Section 506.3, the manufacturer’s instructions, 
Intertek Listing Report Van-Packer GRZ Series (with Mild 
Steel Inner Liner) Pre-fabricated Grease Duct System, 
and this Research Report. 
 
The Van-Packer Model GRZ Series prefabricated grease 
duct enclosure system may be installed with zero 
clearance between the exterior surface of the duct and 
combustible construction, and may be used where a 
grease duct enclosure is required by IMC Section 
506.3.11 [2009 - 506.3.10] for up to 1-hour fire-
resistance-rated construction.  The system is recognized 
for penetrations of fire-resistance-rated assemblies when 
the construction is as described in Section 4.2 of this 
report.   
 
Duct sections are connected by applying a continuous 
1/8 in. bead of Accumetric, LLC, Boss® 315 Clear, RTV 
100% Professional Grade Sealant to each of the inner 
liner mating flanges, then bolting the flange assemblies 
together.   
 
The joints are protected with three layers of nominal 1 in. 
thick insulation or two layers of nominal 1-1/2 in. thick 
insulation of the same type and density as the insulation 
used in the annular space of the duct, and covered with a 
sheet metal draw band.   
 
Ducts must be supported as described in the 
manufacturer’s instructions and Intertek Design No. 
VPC/FMF 60-01.  
 
All the components required for construction of the duct 
are supplied by Van-Packer Company, Incorporated. 
 
4.2 Through-Penetrations: 
 
4.2.1 General: Penetrations through minimum 3.2 in. 
thick concrete floor-ceiling assemblies complying with 
IBC Table 721.1(3) [2009 - 720.1(3)], or minimum 3.2 in. 
thick concrete wall assemblies complying with IBC Table 
721.1(2) [2009 - 720.1(2)], or minimum 8 in. thick 
concrete masonry unit walls complying with IBC Table 
721.1(2) [2009 – 720.1(2)], must be protected as 
described in Intertek Design No. VPC/FMF 60-01.  See 
Appendix A. 

 
 
 
 
 

5.0 CONDITIONS OF USE 
 

5.1 The enclosure system must be constructed and 
installed in accordance with this Research Report.  In the 
event of a conflict between this report and the 
manufacturer's instructions, this report governs. 
 
5.2 The enclosure system is limited to 1-hour fire-rated 
construction. 
 
5.3 The duct sections and components are manufactured 
in Buda, IL, under a quality control program with 
inspections by Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc. (AA-
647). 

 
6.0 SUPPORTING EVIDENCE 
 

6.1 Data in accordance with the ICC-ES Acceptance 
Criteria for Grease Duct Enclosure Assemblies: 
Segmented Grease Duct Systems (AC101.2), dated June 
2012. 
 
6.2 Testing in accordance with applicable sections of 
UL 1978. 
 
6.3 Quality documentation. 

 
7.0 IDENTIFICATION 
 
Each Van-Packer Model GRZ Series prefabricated grease 
duct section is permanently marked with the following: the 
report holder's name (Van-Packer Company, Incorporated), 
the product name, the Code Compliance Research Report 
number (CCRR-1081) and the wording "Install and Use 
Only in Accordance with Van-Packer Company, Model GRZ 
Zero Clearance Grease Duct Installation Instructions."  
 
A label stating "Zero Clearance to Combustibles" shall be 
placed on every grease duct section.  
 
The grease duct shall also be labeled at regular intervals 
with the wording "FIRE-RESISTIVE ENCLOSURE, DO 
NOT REMOVE".  This label shall be visible when installed. 
 
Sealants used for through-penetration firestops must be 
labeled with the sealant manufacturer's name and the 
product name.   
 
8.0 OTHER CODES 
 
This section is not applicable. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.intertek.com/building/
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/Pages/DLP_Search.aspx
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https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/Pages/DLP_Search.aspx
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9.0 CODE COMPLIANCE RESEARCH REPORT USE 
 

9.1 Approval of building products and/or materials can 
only be granted by a building official having legal 
authority in the specific jurisdiction where approval is 
sought. 
 
9.2 Code Compliance Research Reports shall not be 
used in any manner that implies an endorsement of the 
product by Intertek. 
 
9.3 Reference to the https://bpdirectory.intertek.com is 
recommended to ascertain the current version and status 
of this report. 

 

This Code Compliance Research Report (“Report”) is for the exclusive use of Intertek's Client and is provided pursuant to the agreement between 
Intertek and its Client. Intertek's responsibility and liability are limited to the terms and conditions of the agreement. Intertek assumes no liability to 
any party, other than to the Client in accordance with the agreement, for any loss, expense or damage occasioned by the use of this Report. Only 
the Client is authorized to permit copying or distribution of this Report and then only in its entirety, and the Client shall not use the Report in a 
misleading manner.  Client further agrees and understands that reliance upon the Report is limited to the representations made therein.  The 
Report is not an endorsement or recommendation for use of the subject and/or product described herein.  This Report is not the Intertek Listing 
Report covering the subject product and utilized for Intertek Certification and this Report does not represent authorization for the use of any 
Intertek certification marks. Any use of the Intertek name or one of its marks for the sale or advertisement of the tested material, product or service 
must first be approved in writing by Intertek. 

http://www.intertek.com/building/
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/Pages/DLP_Search.aspx
https://bpdirectory.intertek.com/Pages/DLP_Search.aspx
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Appendix A 
 

Intertek Design No. VPC/FMF 60-01 
 

http://www.intertek.com/building/
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